

No. 08-660

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *ex rel.*
IRWIN EISENSTEIN,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, MICHAEL BLOOMBERG,
JOHN DOE, JANE DOE,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO,
*Corporation Counsel of
the City of New York*

PAUL T. REPHEN*

LEONARD J. KOERNER

ANDREW G. LIPKIN

100 Church Street

New York, New York 10007

(212) 788-0704

* *Counsel of Record*

Attorney for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATUTES INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| A. Introduction | 1 |
| B. <i>Qui Tam</i> Actions Under The FCA | 5 |
| C. Procedural History | 7 |
| D. The Order of the Circuit Court of Appeals | 9 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 11 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| Where The Government Has Neither Intervened Nor Otherwise Participated In A False Claims Act Suit, The Government Is Not A Party For Purposes Of Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1). | 13 |
| A. The Government, Though A Real Party In Interest, Is Not A Party For Purposes Of This Appeal | 14 |

Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| B. The Government Is Only A “Party” For the Limited Purpose For Which It Has Appeared In The Action | 17 |
| C. The Government Bears None of The Indicia Of “Party” Status Prior To Its Intervention | 26 |
| CONCLUSION | 31 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| CASES | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205, 127 S. Ct. 2360, 168 L. Ed. 2d 96 (2007) | 24 |
| <i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002) ... | 13, 19, 20 |
| <i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981) | 25 |
| <i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982) | 24 |
| <i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997) | 16, 29 |
| <i>Martino v. Ortiz</i> , 484 U.S. 301 (2002) | 17 |
| <i>McGough v. Covington Technologies Co.</i> , 967 F.2d 1391 (9 th Cir. 1992) | 17 |
| <i>Minotti v. Lensink</i> , 895 F.2d 100 (2d Cir. 1990) ... | 5 |
| <i>Public Interest Bounty Hunters v. Board of</i> <i>Governors</i> , 548 F.Supp. 157 (N.D. Ga. 1982) ... | 27 |
| <i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007) | 29, 30 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. Our Lady of Lourdes Med. Ctr.</i> , 552 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2008) | 2, 21, 23, 27 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Searcy v. Phillips Electronics North America Corp.</i> , 117 F.3d 154 (5 th Cir. 1997) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Spokane & Inland Empire R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 241 U.S. 344 (1916) | 26 |
| <i>Sprint Communications Co. v. APCC Svces, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 2531, 171 L. Ed. 2d 424 (2008) | 17 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Foulds v. Texas Tech Univ.</i> , 171 F.3d 279 (5 th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 530 U.S. 1202 (2000) | 22 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Haycock v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 98 F.3d 1100 (9 th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1211 (1997) | 2, 21, 23, 24 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Kelly v. The Boeing Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 743 (9 th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1140 (1994) | 16 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Killingsworth v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 25 F.3d 715 (9 th Cir. 1994) | 5 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Lu v. Ou</i> , 368 F.3d 773 (7 th Cir. 2004) | 2, 8, 16 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Mergent Services v. Flaherty</i> , 540 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2008) | 8 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>United States ex rel. Petrofsky v. Van Cott, Bagley, Cornwall, McCarthy</i> , 588 F.2d 1327 (10 th Cir. 1978), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 839 (1979) | 2, 10, 11 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Russell v. Epic Healthcare Mgmt. Group</i> , 193 F.3d 304 (5 th Cir. 1999) ... <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>United States ex rel. Taylor v. Gabelli</i> , 233 F.R.D. 174 (D.C. 2005) | 26 |
| <i>United States Fidelity and Guaranty Co. v. United States for the Benefit of Kenyon</i> , 204 U.S. 349 (1907) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. American Society of Composers, Authors & Publishers</i> , 331 F.2d 117 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 377 U.S. 997 (1964) | 29, 30 |
| <i>United States v. Brumfield</i> , 188 F.3d 303 (5 th Cir. 1999) | 22, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Hallahan</i> , 768 F.2d 754 (6 th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 475 U.S. 1021 (1986) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Kordel</i> , 397 U.S. 1 (1970) | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985) | 24 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) | 14, 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>Victory Carriers, Inc. v. Law</i> , 404 U.S. 202 (1971) | 25 |

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES
AND RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|-----------------------------------|----|
| U.S. Const. art. II § 2 | 16 |
| U.S. Const. art. II § 3 | 16 |
| U.S. Const. art. III | 14 |

STATUTES

| | |
|----------------------------------|------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 29 | 30 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2107(a) | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2107(b) | 1 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1) | 2, 5 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730 | 27 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---------------------------------|---------------|
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(a) | 5 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1) | 5, 19, 27, 30 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2) | 5, 7 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4) | 5 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4)(A) | 6 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4)(B) | 6, 7, 10 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5) | 10 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(1) | 6 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A) | 20 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(B) | 20, 28 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3) | <i>passim</i> |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(4) | 18 |
| 40 U.S.C. § 270(a) | 23 |

Cited Authorities

Page

RULES

| | |
|-------------------------------------|---------------|
| Federal R. App. P. 4(a)(1) | <i>passim</i> |
| Federal R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) | 1 |
| Federal R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(a)(1)(B) | 6, 28 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(a)(1)(C) | 28 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(a)(1)(D) | 28 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(a)(1)(E) | 28 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) | 8, 26 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 10 | 27 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 17 | 27 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a)(1) | 10, 25 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| Senate Report (Judiciary Committee) No. 99-345 (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266 | 18 |
